Bancorp’s interest rate simulation sensitivity analysis details that increases in interest rates of 100 200 and 300 200 bps would have a negative positive effect on net interest income,

as would while decreases in interest rates of 100 and 200 bps. bps would have a negative impact. These results depict a slightly liability an asset sensitive interest rate risk profile in

rising rate scenarios and an asset sensitive position in the falling rate scenarios. profile. The decrease increase in net interest income in the rising rate scenarios is primarily due to

variable rate loans and short-term investments repricing slower more quickly than deposits and short-term borrowings. The decrease in net Net interest income decreases in the

falling rate scenarios is because rates on non-maturity deposits cannot be lowered sufficiently to offset the result of the lower beta experienced since decline in interest income

associated with assets that immediately reprice as rates began to rise in the first quarter of 2022, which was the result of a significant percentage of the Company’s deposit cost

being less than 100 bps, and therefore cannot decrease the full 100 or 200 bps simulated in the model. fall.

   Change in Rates

   -300   -200   -100   +100   +200

   Basis Points   Basis Points   Basis Points   Basis Points   Basis Points

% Change from base net interest income at September 30, 2023   -6.16 %   -3.95 %   -1.75 %   -2.23 %   -4.48 %

   -200   -100   +100   +200

   Basis Points   Basis Points   Basis Points   Basis Points

% Change from base net interest income at March 31, 2024   -2.30 %   -1.30 %   1.80 %   3.40 %

Bancorp’s loan portfolio is currently composed of approximately 73% 72% fixed and 27% 28% variable rate loans, with the fixed rate portion pricing generally based on a spread to

the five year treasury curve at the time of origination and the variable portion pricing based on an on-going spread to Prime (approximately 62% 60%) or SOFR (approximately

38% 40%).

In July 2017, the Financial Conduct Authority (the “FCA”), the authority regulating LIBOR, along with various other regulatory bodies, announced that LIBOR would likely be

discontinued at the end of 2021. Subsequent to that announcement, in November 2020, the FCA announced that many tenors of LIBOR would continue to be published through